CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2020-0626

RESOLUTION TO CONSIDER THE PURCHASE OF ONE ADDITIONAL KIOSK AND SERVICE AGREEMENT TO SUPPORT THE OPERATIONS OF THE WEST ALLIS CITY HALL CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTER FROM DYNATOUCH INTERACTIVE TECHNOLOGIES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$42,553

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis has a Section 8 Housing Program that is supported by a grant from Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to provide rent assistance to low income individuals and veterans in order to obtain quality affordable housing; and,

WHEREAS, the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program is managed by the Community Development Authority of the City of West Allis and functions as the Housing Authority and as a result of the impacts of the national pandemic, implemented service delivery changes for participants and explored ideas on how to best meet participant and program needs with the implementation of the new Customer Service Center at City Hall; and,

WHEREAS, the City received an additional \$67,140 under the Cares Act Round One and \$75,954 under the Cares Act Round Two to support efforts to streamline the service aspect of the voucher program relative to COVID; and,

WHEREAS, the kiosks have a capacity to incorporate other service delivery options for additional City services; and,

WHEREAS, the City received a quote from DynaTouch Interactive Technologies in the amount of \$42,553 that includes a 2-year service agreement, hereby attached as Exhibit A - Quote, for one kiosk to be placed at City Hall; and,

WHEREAS, the total budget for the additional kiosk is \$42,553, and is appropriated from the Section 8 Administrative Reserve Fee and Cares Act funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Development and Director of IT, recommends the purchase and implementation of the kiosks program

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of City Of West Allis, in the State of Wisconsin, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2020-0626" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2020-0626(Added)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis as follows:

1. That the purchase of one additional kiosk is authorized.

2. That the amount of \$42,553 be allocated from the Section 8 Administrative Reserve Fee and Cares Act funds.

3. That the City Attorney be and is hereby authorized to make such non-substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various provisions of the Contract, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums and amendments, as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the transactions contemplated therein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL OCTOBER 20, 2020.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio	X			
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	Х			
Ald. Marty Weigel	Х			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	Х			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	Х			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	Х			
Ald. Dan Roadt	Х			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	Х			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest

PL

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Presiding Officer

m

Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis

